
Amt für Verkehr und Tiefbau

Automatische Strassenverkehrszählung (AVZ)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Nr. Messstelle Strasse

007 Hauenstein S, Hauptstrasse H 2 DTV 4'188 3'959 4'044 3'902 4'044 3'938 3'992 4'116 4'047 4'183 4'343

DWV 4'401 4'193 4'260 4'144 4'308 4'175 4'229 4'395 4'360 4'453 4'638

DSoV 3'524 3'280 3'389 3'201 3'282 3'276 3'248 3'354 3'159 3'397 3'443

037 Feldbrunnen, Baselstrasse H 5 DTV 9'410 k.A. 8'934 9'374 9'677 9'183 8'826 9'155 9'013 9'035 9'160

DWV 10'318 k.A. 9'944 10'507 10'836 10'284 9'709 10'112 10'002 9'992 10'145

DSoV 6'103 k.A. 5'509 5'686 5'922 5'461 5'475 5'716 5'551 5'626 5'712

038 Starrkirch, Aarauerstrasse H 5 DTV 16'999 13'972 16'806 16'166 15'776 14'785 15'090 15'403 14'881 14'046 14'478

DWV 18'482 15'256 18'395 17'618 17'248 16'248 16'401 16'672 16'202 15'273 15'726

DSoV k.A. 9'242 11'490 11'354 10'929 9'749 10'231 10'839 10'430 9'935 10'275

039 Bellach, Bielstrasse H 5 DTV 10'819 10'892 10'834 10'835 10'756 10'254 10'544 10'769 10'858 10'620 10'767

DWV 11'943 12'052 12'076 12'075 12'000 11'469 11'718 11'918 12'068 11'900 12'003

DSoV 6'778 6'797 6'722 6'727 6'640 6'124 6'296 6'725 6'826 6'603 6'571

266 Hägendorf W, Solothurnerstrasse H 5 DTV 14'984 15'402 k.A. 14'970 14'823 14'142 14'998 15'522 15'337 14'337 14'248

DWV 16'773 17'281 k.A. 16'869 16'685 15'984 16'808 17'351 17'326 16'080 15'965

DSoV 8'454 8'793 k.A. 8'481 8'460 7'574 8'322 8'949 8'599 8'239 8'233

371 Solothurn, Westtangente H 5 DTV 27'562 27'678 28'059 27'393 27'341 25'461 26'317 26'984 26'280 26'330 26'273

DWV 30'953 31'228 31'903 31'059 31'054 29'092 29'712 30'359 29'769 29'782 29'689

DSoV 16'344 16'210 16'345 16'299 16'097 14'138 14'985 16'158 15'638 15'785 15'742

372 Solothurn, Rötibrücke H 5 DTV 20'744 20'684 k.A. 19'373 19'316 17'908 18'310 17'637 18'449 18'449 18'365

DWV 22'464 22'442 k.A. 21'150 21'039 19'654 19'925 19'067 20'124 20'051 19'955

DSoV 13'949 13'746 k.A. 12'843 12'928 11'452 11'912 11'861 12'221 12'464 12'428

Verkehrsentwicklung

Verkehrsbelastung [Fz]
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540 Welschenrohr, Hauptstrasse H 30 DTV 2'258 2'233 2'297 2'300 2'274 2'226 2'353 2'344 2'435 2'483 2'559

DWV 2'249 2'242 2'301 2'303 2'242 2'203 2'305 2'302 2'408 2'469 2'552

DSoV 2'331 2'288 2'336 2'346 2'415 2'344 2'458 2'535 2'497 2'501 2'554

620 Biberist, Engestrasse H 12 DTV 12'851 12'789 13'279 12'153 13'284 12'328 12'051 12'973 12'657 13'107 13'287

DWV 14'078 14'132 14'710 13'420 14'613 13'682 13'279 14'264 13'978 14'454 14'607

DSoV 8'254 7'961 8'383 7'886 8'699 7'638 7'670 8'357 8'137 8'524 8'694

621 Zuchwil, Luzernstrasse H 269 DTV 23'711 20'138 23'597 22'096 24'170 22'371 22'763 23'560 23'686 23'942 23'834

DWV 25'768 22'027 26'067 24'168 26'478 24'698 24'921 25'662 26'003 26'207 26'087

DSoV 15'910 13'344 15'450 15'005 16'250 14'216 14'745 15'869 15'750 16'177 16'050

622 Oberbuchsiten, Hauptstrasse H 5 DTV 12'032 12'196 12'607 12'661 12'611 11'268 11'835 12'444 12'623 12'778 12'757

DWV 13'416 13'564 14'180 14'268 14'104 12'778 13'094 13'728 13'869 13'997 14'041

DSoV 6'810 6'881 7'009 6'807 7'180 5'755 6'775 7'295 7'509 7'753 7'843

623 Gunzgen, Mittelgäustrasse H 268 DTV 6'501 6'598 6'766 7'012 7'124 6'838 6'730 6'480 6'736 7'017 7'122

DWV 7'474 7'618 7'898 8'163 8'354 7'990 7'786 7'498 7'850 8'148 8'309

DSoV 3'327 3'348 3'400 3'625 3'500 3'246 3'297 3'279 3'399 3'653 3'623

624 Dornach, Neuarlesheimerstrasse H 310 DTV 14'243 13'841 14'532 13'923 13'976 13'590 13'798 13'873 14'068 13'559 13'637

DWV 15'876 15'472 16'283 15'502 15'613 15'102 15'270 15'355 15'630 15'128 15'217

DSoV 9'236 9'063 9'561 9'388 9'344 8'960 9'111 9'322 9'585 9'126 9'146

698 Grenchen, Archstrasse H 252.2 DTV 20'192 20'536 20'643 21'038 21'087 19'594 20'520 20'929 21'071 21'322 21'702

DWV 22'710 23'124 23'226 23'784 23'832 22'166 23'062 23'524 23'836 24'080 24'465

DSoV k.A. 12'474 12'435 13'018 13'252 11'864 12'478 13'082 13'012 13'222 13'585
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699 Kriegstetten, Gerlafingenstrasse H 271 DTV 12'115 12'303 k.A. 9'108 11'437 11'660 12'269 12'793 12'730 13'761 13'893

DWV 13'208 13'486 k.A. 9'899 12'596 12'969 13'546 14'002 13'971 15'118 15'262

DSoV 8'346 8'425 k.A. 6'696 7'945 7'498 7'947 8'790 8'833 9'393 9'553

723 Oensingen, Äussere Klus H 30 DTV 20'252 19'977 20'042 20'113 19'962 19'031 19'748 20'340 20'625 20'797 21'018

DWV 21'884 21'710 21'786 21'920 21'764 20'866 21'529 22'088 22'469 22'570 22'777

DSoV 14'587 14'268 14'431 14'329 14'256 13'079 13'537 14'544 14'625 14'863 15'050

724 Schönenwerd, Oltnerstrasse H 5 DTV 17'318 17'423 17'965 17'512 17'343 16'052 15'916 16'243 16'132 16'304 16'755

DWV 18'907 19'091 19'777 19'272 19'174 17'751 17'436 17'719 17'700 17'862 18'348

DSoV 10'937 11'019 11'181 10'930 10'703 9'612 9'721 10'334 10'218 10'423 10'752

736 Olten, Solothurnstrasse H 5 DTV 9'580 9'716 9'727 8'607 8'574 8'563 9'698 10'291 10'458 10'523 10'584

DWV 10'507 10'690 10'759 9'525 9'455 9'492 10'693 11'322 11'628 11'720 11'787

DSoV 6'246 6'308 6'302 5'595 5'581 5'316 6'081 6'667 6'653 6'653 6'687

737 Wangen, Entlastungsstrasse H5b H 5b DTV 12'968 12'724 12'849 13'297 13'606 12'261 12'000 12'273 11'810 11'735 11'892

DWV 14'843 14'608 14'875 15'422 15'820 14'312 13'854 14'116 13'671 13'534 13'714

DSoV 7'015 6'931 6'978 7'161 7'243 6'111 6'232 6'725 6'465 6'580 6'674

820 Grenchen W, Bielstrasse H 5 DTV 10'076 10'190 10'125 10'177 10'253 9'781 10'170 10'174 10'382 10'475 10'365

DWV 11'181 11'412 11'335 11'377 11'494 10'865 11'269 11'287 11'580 11'686 11'538

DSoV k.A. 6'037 5'988 6'480 6'336 6'040 6'235 6'428 6'507 6'598 6'541

821 Grenchen E, Solothurnstrasse H 5 DTV 12'581 12'645 12'667 12'782 12'781 12'203 12'578 12'726 12'905 13'019 12'866

DWV 14'160 14'372 14'381 14'610 14'618 13'898 14'253 14'499 14'788 14'866 14'642

DSoV k.A. 7'306 7'275 7'490 7'428 6'954 7'157 7'352 7'400 7'563 7'544
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822 Oensingen W, Solothurnstrasse H 5 DTV 10'913 10'105 10'772 11'194 10'819 9'971 10'432 11'088 11'259 11'401 11'778

DWV 11'619 10'847 11'652 12'124 11'713 10'859 11'160 11'861 11'990 12'121 12'663

DSoV k.A. 7'028 7'146 7'499 7'386 6'540 7'265 7'892 7'912 8'003 8'071

823 Winznau W, Oltnerstrasse H 265 DTV 12'302 12'570 12'418 12'344 12'461 11'994 12'410 12'633 12'720 13'874 13'809

DWV 13'549 14'029 13'808 13'845 14'053 13'541 13'951 14'232 14'428 15'616 15'543

DSoV k.A. 7'715 7'651 7'768 7'552 7'080 7'348 7'625 7'587 8'539 8'327

919 Breitenbach DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 8'449 8'855 8'776 8'546 8'660 8'650

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 9'438 9'819 9'728 9'508 9'615 9'600

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'071 5'383 5'496 5'363 5'492 5'437

920 Neunuglar DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'984 5'430 4'639 4'021 4'343 4'493

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'523 6'025 5'201 4'561 4'922 5'079

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'311 3'535 2'979 2'486 2'730 2'817

401 Gretzenbach, Köllikerstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'658 6'171 6'243 6'846

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'363 6'957 7'038 7'670

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'488 3'812 3'842 4'511

411 Flüh, Talstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'835 4'118 4'154 4'153

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'114 4'426 4'431 4'483

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'036 3'298 3'377 3'230

452 Zuchwil, Hauptstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 7'811 7'439 7'592 7'811

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 8'574 8'188 8'348 8'595

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'011 4'952 5'056 5'136
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457 Lohn-Ammannsegg, Bernstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 9'102 9'425 9'449 9'442

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 10'064 10'342 10'369 10'421

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'748 6'257 6'255 6'029

134 Kriegstetten, Hauptstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'204 6'081 5'826

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'795 6'698 6'434

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'387 4'152 3'995

316 Zullwil, Hauptstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'566 3'480 3'646

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'007 3'918 4'112

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 2'314 2'247 2'327

460 Subingen, Luzernstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 9'249 9'405 9'882

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 10'325 10'480 10'993

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'835 5'992 6'376

461 Egerkingen, Gäustrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 11'427 11'557 11'019

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 13'183 13'321 12'757

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'046 4'386 4'287

462 Wöschnau, Hauptstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 14'910 15'206 15'241

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 16'327 16'589 16'574

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 9'844 10'228 10'286

458 Gretzenbach, Oltnerstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 16'058 16'472

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 17'776 18'212

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 10'157 10'349
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459 Zuchwil, Luterbachstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 7'382 7'953

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 8'488 9'135

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 4'041 4'359

463 Härkingen, Neuendörferstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'275 5'377

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'171 6'328

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 2'762 2'716

464 Boningen, Aarburgerstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'903 6'154

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'650 6'992

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'743 3'708

465 Fulenbach, Fahrrain DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 8'151 8'026

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 9'084 9'003

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'153 4'946

466 Büsserach, Passwangstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'131 3'089

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'378 3'347

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 2'404 2'359

467 Kriegstetten, Gerlafingenstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 11'121 13'054

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 11'937 14'287

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 7'973 9'045

468 Deitingen, Wangenstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'310 4'784

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'675 5'377

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 2'197 3'114
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469 Flumenthal, H5 DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'191 7'632

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'544 8'368

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'989 5'407

470 Niedergösgen, Erlinsbacherstrasse DTV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 5'397 5'437

DWV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 6'093 6'000

DSoV k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. k.A. 3'450 3'673
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